US1206/1207/1208/1209
2-1Rev. 1.1
6/26/00
TYPICAL APPLICATIONTYPICAL APPLICATION
DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION
The US1206 family of devices are ultra low dropout 1A
regulators using  PNP transistor as the pass element.
These products are ideal when a single input supply is

High Efficiency Post Regulator in SMPS
PRELIMINARY DATASHEET
PACKAGE ORDER INFORMATIONPACKAGE ORDER INFORMATION
Vin
Vout
C1
C2
1206app1-1.0
US1206-XX
1
2
3
Vin
Gnd
Vout
  Tj (°C)              3 LEAD            5 LEAD          8 PIN PLASTIC    Voltage    Pin Functions
                         TO252              TO263             SOIC Power
  0 TO 125    US1206-18CD   US1206-18CY       US1206-18CM        1.8V       Vin, Vout, GND
  0 TO 125    US1206-25CD   US1206-25CY       US1206-25CM        2.5V       Vin, Vout, GND
  0 TO 125    US1206-33CD   US1206-33CY       US1206-33CM        3.3V       Vin, Vout, GND
  0 TO 125             NA          US1207-18CM       US1207CS            1.8V       Vin, Vout, GND, Enable, Flag
  0 TO 125             NA          US1207-25CM       US1207CS            2.5V       Vin, Vout, GND, Enable, Flag
  0 TO 125             NA          US1207-33CM       US1207CS            3.3V       Vin, Vout, GND, Enable, Flag
  0 TO 125             NA          US1208CM           US1208CS             Adj         Vin, Vout, GND, Flag, Adj
  0 TO 125             NA          US1209CM           US1209CS             Adj         Vin, Vout, GND, Adj, Enable
2-2 Rev. 1.1
6/26/00
US1206/1207/1208/1209
Unless otherwise specified ,these specifications apply over ,Cin=Cout=10uF,Vin=Vo+1V, Vout=Vfb (for adjustable

The input pin of the regulator. Typically a large storage
capacitor is connected from this pin to ground to insure that
the input voltage does not sag below the minimumdrop out
voltage during the load transient response. This pin must al-
ways be 0.6V higher than Vout in order for thedevice to regu-
late properly.
APPLICATION INFORMATIONAPPLICATION INFORMATION
Stability
The US120X series of regulators require the use of an
output capacitor as part of the frequency compensation
in order to make the regulator  stable. A minimum of
2.2uF capacitance and the ESR in the range of 0.5 to 2
ohm insures the stability of the system.
Part Number         Output
                            Voltage
US1206-18           1.8V
US1206-25           2.5V
US1206-33           3.3V
US1207-18           1.8V
US1207-25           2.5V
US1207-33           3.3V
US1208               1.24V
US1209               1.24V
Table 1- Output voltage v.s. part number
Note 1 : Low  duty cycle pulse testing with Kelvin con-